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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2025 

Particulars Note As at As at 
No. 31 March 2025 31.March 2024 

A. ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 

(a) Oil and gas assets 39 201,465 192,524 
(b) Other property, plant and equipment 40 4,725 1,525 
(c) Right-of-use assets 41 263 356 
(d) Capital work in progress 42 4,955 9,149 

(i) Oil and gas assets 42 4,510 7,555 
(a) Development wells in progress 42 879 1,458 

(b) Oil and Gas facilities in progress 42 3,631 6,097 
(ii) Others 42 445 1,594 

(e) Intangible assets (Goodwill) 43 9,846 9,846 
{n Intangible assets under development 44 - -

(i) Exploratory wells in progress 44 - -
(ii) Others - -

(g) Financial assets - -
(i) Investments - -
(ii) Loans and advan.ces - -
(iii) Deposit for site restoration fund - -
(iv) Finance lease receivables - -
(v) Trade Receivables 47 - -
(vi) Other financial assets - -

(h) Other non-current assets 45 - -
(j) Deferred tax assets - -
Total non-current assets 221,254 213,400 

2 Current assets 
(a) Inventories 46 19,131 18,622 
(b) Financial assets 27.766 19,418 

(i) Trade receivables 47 9,286 6,027 

(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 48 18,480 13,391 

(iii) Loans and. advances 49 - -
(c) Other current assets 49.1 826 1,316 
(d) Current Tax assets (Net) 39 -
Total current assets 47,762 39,356 

Total assets (1+2) �~� �~� �~ �~�9�,�0�.�1�t� 252,756 vtrhJ
\vrv �~�~�.�'� �~� �;�~�/�G�4�/�J�q�.�J�S� 

Rahul M. Puranik �l�e�'�e�l�~�e�s�t� ( ) p ry) 
Chief Financial Officer Director 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2025 contd. 

Particulars Note As at As at 
no. 31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

B. Equity and Liabilities 

1 Equity 

(a) Equity Share capital 50 294,703 294,703 

(b) Other equity 51 (77,034) (93,546) 

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 217,669 201,157 
Non-controlling interests - -

Total equity 217,669 201,157 

Liabilities 
2 Non-current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 
(b) Allowances 
(c) Deferred tax liabilities 52 12,281 13,367 
(d) Other non-current liabilities - -
(e) Lease Liabilities 41 - 126 
(f) Provisions 53 24,445 23,023 
Total non-current liabilities 36,726 36,516 

3 Current Liabilities 
(a) Financial liabilities 5,757 4,243 

(i) Borrowings 54.1 248 -
(ii) Trade payables 54 5.336 4,043 
(iii) Lease Liabilities 41 171 200 
(iv) qther financial liabilities 54.2 2 -

(b) Contract Liabilities 55 301 122 
(c) Other current liabilities 55 6,310 8,066 
(d) Provisions 56 2.253 2,652 

Total current liabilities 14.621 15,083 

Total liabilities (2+3) 51.347 51,599 

Total equity and liabilities (1+2+3) 269.016 252,756 

This consolidated reporting package �~� �a�~�p�]�V�e�d� by the management on 24 April 2025 �a�n�~�s�i� !'pits behalf by: 

. �f�j�;�J�-�~� ... �J�,�4�/�.�;�~� vtrhJ . �~� 
(Rahul M. Puranik) �~ �p� estry) 

Chief Financial Officer Director 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2025 

Particulars Note For the year For the year 
no. ended ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
I Revenue from operations 57 76,057 86,125 
II Other Income 58 7,156 2,824 
III Total Income (1+11) 83,213 88,949 

IV EXPENSES 
Changes in inventories of finished goods Stock-in-trade and 

work-in progress 59 239 (2,249) 
Production, transportation, selling and distribution expenditure 60 57,378 65,319 
Employee benefit expense 61 11,265 10,887 
Exploration costs written off: 62 - 4,296 

Survey costs - 191 
Exploratory well costs - 4,105 

Depreciation, Depletion, Amortization and Impairment 63 10,307 5,411 
Finance costs 64 2,581 2,427 
Allowances and write offs 65 4,110 437 
Change due to overlift JII underlift quantity adjustment - -
Other expenses 66 559 186 
Total expenses (IV) 86,439 86,714 

V Profit I (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV) (3,226) 2,235 
VI Exceptional Items 71 - 11,676 

Disposal of Subsidiary 71 - 11,676 
VII Profit I (loss) before tax (V-VI) (3,226) 13,911 

VIII Tax expense: 67 1,411 3,745 
Current tax 890 1,298 
Deferred tax 521 2,447 
Earlier years - -

IX 
Profit I (loss) for the period from continuing operations 
(VII-VIII) (4,637) 10,166 

X Profit I (loss) from discontinued operations before tax - -

XI Tax expense of discontinued operations �~� -
XII Profit I (loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (X-XI) - -

XIII Profit I (loss) for the period (IX+XII) (4,637) 10,166 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are In Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 March 2025 contd. 

XIV 

XV 

Particulars 

Other comprehensive income 

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods 

Re-measurements of the defined benefit liabilities JII (asset) net 
of tax 

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods 

Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of 
foreign operations 

Other comprehensive (expenses) I income for the period 
net of tax 

Total (loss) for the period net of tax (XIII+XlV) 

Profit I (loss) for the period attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non Controlling Interest 

Other comprehensive (expenses) I income attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non Controlling Interest 

Total comprehensive (expenses) I income for the period 
attributable to: 
- Owners of the Company 
- Non Controlling Interest 

�G�P�~�v�l� �'�r�4�/�~�4�/�M�5� 
(Rahul M. Puranik) 

Chief Financial Officer 

Note For the year 
no. ended 

31 March 2025 

- . 

68 21,149 

21,149 

16,512 

(4,637) 
-

(4,637t 

21,149 
-

21,149 

16,512 
-

1,,512 

�I
�~�~� 

�~�-
( eepali Mestry) 

Director 

Forthe year 
ended 

31 March 2024 

-

(49,283) 

(49,283) 

(39,117) 

10,166 
-

10.166 

(49,283) 
-

(49,283) 

(39,117) 
-

(39,117) 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are In Thousand US Dollars (KUSO) unless otherwise stated) 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2025 

Particulars Share Capital Securities General Legal Retained Non- Foreign Total 

I 

capital Reserve Premium reserve Reserve ,earnings Controlling Currency 
Interest Translation 

Reserve I 

As at 31 March 2023 294,703 . 2,463,645 - - (2,255,957) (262,117) 240,274 • 
. 

Profit JII (Loss) for the period - - - - - 10,166 - - 10,166 
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for 
the period net of tax - : - - - - - - (49,283) (49,283) 
Total comprehensive income/(expense) 
for the period · - . · · 10,166 · (49,283) (39,117) 

Issue of Share Capital - - - - - - - - -
NCI reclassification to Non Current assets - - - - - - - - · 
Distribution of General Reserve as Dividend - - - - - - - - · 
Disposal of Non·Controlling Interest 
As at 31 March 2024 294,703 2,463,645 · · (2,245,791 ) · (311,400) 201,157 

Profit I (Loss) for the period - - - - · (4,637) - - (4,637) 
Other comprehensive income I (expense) 
for the period net of tax - - - - - - - 21,149 21,149 
Total comprehensive income I (expense) 
for the period · . . · · (4,637) · 21,149 16,512 

NCI reclassification to Non Current assets - - - - - - - - · 
Distribution of General Reserve as 
Dividend - - - - - - - - · 
Disposal of Non-Controlling Interest · - - - - - - - · 

J 
Ae at 31 March 2025 294703 , �~� 2,463,645 · · �(�2�,�2�~�8�) �/�.� �t �(�'�\�~�r�v �)� (290,251) 217,669 

-" ,H. Y �~�:� (r-;c- -vtrhJ �/�} �~ �.�J�,�5� �(�D �'�~� M: strvl lRahui M. Puranikl 
Chief Financial Officer Director 

13 



IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Notes to the Consolidated Reporting Package 

1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

Imperial Energy Limited ("the Company") is a public limited company domiciled in Cyprus and incorporated under the provisions of the 
Cyprus Companies Law, CAP 113. The Company is engaged in the business of a holding and investment company. 

The Company is a subsidiary of ONGC Videsh Limited that is a public limited company domiciled in India and incorporated under the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. ONGC Videsh is engaged in prospecting for and acquisition of Oil and Gas acreages outside India 
for exploration, development, production and transportation of oil and gas. 

The Consolidated Reporting Package relate to the Company and its Subsidiaries ("the Group"). The Group is mainly engaged in 
exploration, development and production of crude oil and natural gas in Russia. 

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE 

The Consolidated Reporting Package is prepared in accordance with the accounting policies of its parent company ONGC Videsh Limited 
as set out in the Notes 3-38 to this consolidated reporting package. The term "the Company" and "the Group" are used as similar terms 
whenever applicable. 

The Consolidated Reporting Package is prepared for the purpose of inclusion into the consolidated financial statements of ONGC Videsh 
Limited as of 31 March 2025 and for the twelve-month period then ended. The financial statements of the parent company have been 
prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (referred to as "Ind AS") issued under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 
and notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended) effective from 01 April 2016 and Guidance Note 
on Accounting for Oil and Gas Producing Activities (Ind AS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION 

The Consolidated Reporting Package have been prepared on the historical cost convention on accrual basis except for certain assets and 
liabilities which are measured at fair value JII amortised cost I Net present value at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the 
accounting policies below. 

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to 
an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use. 

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. 

As the operating cycle cannot be identified in normal course due to the special nature of industry, the same has been assumed to have 
duration of 12 months. Accordingly all assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's operating 
cycle and other applicable criteria. 

The functional currency of the Company is United States Dollar ('USD'). 

Fair value measurement 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market 
participants at the measurement date under current market conditions. 

The Company categorizes assets and liabilities measured at fair value into one of three levels depending on the ability to observe inputs 
employed in their measurement which are described as follows: 
(a) Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. 
(b) Level 2 inputs are inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, other than quoted prices included within level 1 for the asset 

or liability. 
(c) Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability reflecting significant modifications to observable related market data 

or Company's assumptions about pricing by market participants. 
14 



IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

Above levels of fair value hierarchy are applied consistently and generally there are no transfers between the levels of the fair value 
hierarchy unless otherwise specified. 

4. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION 

The Consolidated Reporting Package incorporates the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred as 
"the Group"). 

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed or has rights to variable returns 
from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the relevant activities of the entity. 
Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date of their acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control and continue to be 
consolidated until the date that such control ceases. 

The Consolidated Reporting Package represents consolidation of accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries over which the Company 
established control for the reporting periods as detailed below: 

Name of the Subsidiaries Country of Proportion of Ownership Interest 
Incorporation 31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

Imperial Energy Tomsk Limited Cyprus 100% 100% 
Imperial Energy (Cyprus) Limited Cyprus 0%' 100% ' 
Imperial Energy Nord Limited Cyprus 0%' 100% ' 
Biancus Holdings Limited Cyprus 0%" 100% " 
Redcliffe Holdings Limited Cyprus 0%' 100% " 
Imperial Frac Services (Cyprus) Limited Cyprus 100% 100% 
San-Agio Investments Limited Cyprus 0%' 100% ' 
LLC Allianceneftegaz Russia 100% 100% 
LLC Nord Imperial Russia 100% 100% 
LLC Rus Imperial Group Russia 100% 100% 
LLC Imperial FracService Russia 100% 100% 

, Merged with the Company w.e.f. 22nd April 2024 by way of dissolution without liqUidation 

The Consolidated Reporting Package is prepared using uniform accounting policies consistently for like transactions and other events in 
similar circumstances except otherwise stated. When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring 
their accounting policies into line with the Company's accounting policies. 

The Consolidated Reporting Package comprises the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries after eliminating in full intra­
company assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses relating to intra-company transactions and unrealized profits. Unrealized losses 
are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. 

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling 
interests. Total comprehensive income is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results 
in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. 

Changes in the Company ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Company losing control over the subsidiaries are 
accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Company's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to 
reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests 
are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the 
Company. 

When the Company loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss and is 
calculated as the difference between (i) the aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained 
interest and (ii) the previous carrying amount of the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

interests. All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the 
Company had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary (i.e. reclassified to the Consolidated statement of profit 
and loss or transferred to another category of equity as specified/permitted by applicable provisions of accounting policy). The fair value 
of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for 
subsequent accounting under provisions of accounting policy or, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an 
associate or a joint venture. 

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method except business combination under common control. The 
consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition date fair 
values of the assets transferred by the Company, liabilities incurred by the Company to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity 
interests issued by the Company in exchange of control of the acquiree. Acquisition related costs are generally recognised in Consolidated 
statement of profit and loss as incurred. 

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value, except that: 
- deferred tax assets or liabilities, and assets or liabilities related to employee benefit arrangements are recognised and measured in 

accordance with applicable provisions of accounting policy; 
- Assets (or disposal groups) that are classified as held for sale are measured in accordance with applicable provisions of accounting 

policy. 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, 
and the fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the acquisition date amounts of 
the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed. 

In case of a bargain purchase, before recognising a gain in respect thereof, the Company determines whether there exists clear evidence 
of the underlying reasons for classifying the business combination as a bargain purchase. Thereafter, the Company reassesses whether 
it has correctly identified all of the assets acquired and all of the liabilities assumed and recognises any additional assets or liabilities that 
are identified in that reassessment. The Company then reviews the procedures used to measure the amounts required for the purposes 
of calculating the bargain purchase. If the gain remains after this reassessment and review, the Company recognises it in other 
comprehensive income and accumulates the same in equity as capital reserve. This gain is attributed to the acquirer. If there does not 
exist clear evidence of the underlying reasons for classifying the business combination as a bargain purchase, the Company recognises 
the gain, after reassessing and reviewing (as described above), directly in equity as capital reserve. 

When the consideration transferred by the Company in a business combination includes assets or liabilities resulting from a contingent 
consideration arrangement, the contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition date fair value and included as part of the 
consideration transferred in a business combination. Changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that qualify as measurement 
period adjustments are adjusted retrospectively, with corresponding adjustments against goodwill or capital reserve, as the case may be. 
Measurement period adjustments are adjustments that arise from additional information obtained by the Company during the 
'measurement period' about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date. Measurement period does not exceed one year 
from the acquisition date. 

The subsequent accounting for changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration that do not qualify as measurement period 
adjustments depends on how the contingent consideration is classified. Contingent consideration that is classified as equity is not 
remeasured at subsequent reporting dates and its subsequent settlement is accounted for within equity. Contingent consideration that is 
classified as an asset or a liability is remeasured at fair value at subsequent reporting dates with the corresponding gain or loss being 
recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Company's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured to its 
acquisition date fair value and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. Amounts 
arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are 
reclassified to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed off. 

If the initial accounting for a business combination is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, the 
Company reports provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are adjusted during 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

the measurement period recognising additional assets or liabilities (if any) to reflect new information obtained about facts and 
circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognised at that date. 

Business Combination under Common control 

A business combination involving entities or businesses under common control is a business combination in which all of the combining 
entities or businesses are ultimately controlled by the same party or parties both before and after the business combination and the control 
is not transitory. The transactions between entities under common control are accounted for using the pooling of-interest method as follows: 
• The assets and liabilities of the combining entities are reflected at the carrying amounts. 
• No adjustments are made to reflect fair values or recognize new assets or liabilities. Adjustments are made to harmonize significant 

accounting policies. 
• The financial information in the financial statements in respect of prior periods is restated as if the business combination has occurred 

from the beginning of the preceding period in the financial statements or from the date when the combining entities or businesses first 
came under common control, irrespective of the actual date of the combination. 

The balance of the retained earnings appearing in the financial statements of the transferor is aggregated with the corresponding balance 
appearing in the financial statements of the transferee. The identity of the reserves is preserved and the reserves of the transferor become 
the reserves of the transferee. The difference, if any, between the amounts recorded as share capital issued plus any additional 
consideration in the form of cash or other assets and the amount of share capital of the transferor is transferred to capital reserve and is 
presented separately from other capital reserves. 

6. NON·CONTROLLING INTEREST 

Non-controlling interests represent the proportion of income, other comprehensive income and net assets in subsidiaries that is not 
attributable to the Company's shareholders. 

Non-controlling interests are initially measured at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the 
acquiree's identifiable net assets. Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-controlling interests is the amount of the interest 
at initial recognition plus the non-controlling interests' share of subsequent changes in equity. 

7. GOODWILL 

Goodwill arising on an acquisition of a business is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated 
impairment losses, if any. 

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Company's cash generating units (or companies of cash 
generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. 

A cash generating unit (CGU) to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is an 
indication that the CGU may be impaired. If the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is 
allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based 
on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit. Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognised directly in the Consolidated statement of 
profit and loss. An impairment loss recognised for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods. 

On disposal of the relevant CGU, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal. 

8. INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES AND ASSOCIATES 

An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial 
and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. 

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the 
joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about 
the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. 

17 



IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

The results and assets and liabilities of associates or joint ventures are incorporated in the Consolidated Reporting Package using the 
equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted 
for in accordance with rules for accounting of non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations. Under the equity method, an 
investment in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised in the Consolidated balance sheet at cost and adjusted thereafter to 
recognise the Company's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate or joint venture. Distributions 
received from an associate or a joint venture reduces the carrying amount of the investment. When the Company's share of losses of an 
associate or a joint venture exceeds the Company's interest in that associate or joint venture (which includes any long term interests that, 
in substance, form part of the Company's net investment in the associate or joint venture), the Company discontinues recognising its share 
of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or 
made payments on behalf of the associate or joint venture. 

If an associate or a joint venture uses accounting policies other than those of the Company accounting policies for like transactions and 
events in similar circumstances, adjustments are made to make the associate's or joint venture's financial statements confirm to the 
Company's accounting policies before applying the equity method, unless, in case of an associate where it is impracticable do so. 

An investment in an associate or a joint venture is accounted for using the equity method from the date on which the investee becomes 
an associate or a joint venture. On acquisition of the investment in an associate or a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the investment 
over the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the investee is recognised as goodwill, which is 
included within the carrying amount of the investment. Any excess of the Company's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets 
and liabilities over the cost of the investment, after reassessment, is recognised directly in equity as capital reserve in the period in which 
the investment is acquired. 

After application of the equity method of accounting, the Company determines whether there is any objective evidence of impairment as 
a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the net investment in an associate or a joint venture and that 
event (or events) has an impact on the estimated future cash flows from the net investment that can be reliably estimated. If there exists 
such an objective evidence of impairment, then Company recognises impairment loss with respect to the Company's investment in an 
associate or a joint venture. When necessary, the entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment as 
a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) with its carrying amount, 
Any impairment loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised to 
the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases. 

The Company discontinues the use of the equity method from the date when the investment ceases to be an associate or a joint venture, 
or when the investment is classified as held for sale. When the Company retains an interest in the former associate or joint venture and 
the retained interest is a financial asset, the Company measures the retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is regarded 
as its fair value on initial recognition. The difference between the carrying amount of the associate or joint venture at the date the equity 
method was discontinued, and the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from disposing of a part interest in the associate 
or joint venture is included in the determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate or joint venture. In addition, the Company 
accounts for all amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that associate or joint venture on the same 
basis as would be required if that associate or joint venture had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities. Therefore, if a gain or 
loss previously recognised in other comprehensive income by that associate or joint venture would be reclassified to the Consolidated 
statement of profit and loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities, the Company reclassifies the gain or loss from equity to the 
Consolidated statement of profit and loss (as a reclassification adjustment) when the equity method is discontinued. 

The Company continues to use the equity method when an investment in an associate becomes an investment in a joint venture or an 
investment in a joint venture becomes an investment in an associate. There is no remeasurement to fair value upon such changes in 
ownership interests. 
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IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

When the Company reduces its ownership interest in an associate or a joint venture but the Company continues to use the equity method, 
the Company reclassifies to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss the proportion of the gain or loss that had previously been 
recognised in other comprehensive income relating to that reduction in ownership interest if that gain or loss would be reclassified to the 
Consolidated statement of profit and loss on the disposal of the related assets or liabilities. 

When a Company entity transacts with an associate or a joint venture of the Company, profits and losses resulting from the transactions 
with the associate or joint venture are recognised in the Company's Consolidated Reporting Package only to the extent of interests in the 
associate or joint venture that are not related to the Company. 

9. INTERESTS IN JOINT OPERATIONS 

A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have the joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and 
obligations for the liabilities relating to the arrangement. 

The Company's share, as per arrangement, in the assets and liabilities along with attributable income and expenditure of the joint 
operations is merged on line by line basis with the similar items in the Consolidated Reporting Package of the Company, along with the 
Company's income from sale of its share of output and any liabilities and expenses that the Company has incurred in relation to the joint 
operations except in case of leases, depreciation, overlift JII underlift, depletion, survey, dry wells, decommissioning liability, impairment and 
side-tracking in accordance with the accounting policies of the Company. 

The hydrocarbon reserves in such areas are taken in proportion to the participating interest of the Company. 

Gain or loss on sale of interest in a joint operation , is recognized in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss, except that no gain is 
recognized at the time of such sale if substantial uncertainty exists about the recovery of the costs applicable to the retained interest or if 
the Company has substantial obligation for future performance. 

In case of joint operations, the long term employee benefits are recognised in accordance with the laws of their respective jurisdiction. 

10. NON·CURRENT ASSET HELD FOR SALE 

Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs 
to sell . 

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale 
transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset or 
disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such 
assets. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one 
year from the date of classification as held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of sale should indicate that it is unlikely that 
significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are not depreciated or amortized once classified as held for sale. 

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (OTHER THAN OIL AND GAS ASSETS) 

Property, plant and equipment (UPPEU) in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes are carried at cost, 
less any recognised impairment loss. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price or its construction cost (net of applicable tax 
credits), any cost directly attributable to bring the asset into the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by the management and decommissioning cost as per Note 18. It includes professional fees and, for qualifying assets, 
borrowing costs capitalised in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. Such properties are classified to the appropriate 
categories of PPE when completed and ready for intended use. Parts of an item of PPE having different useful lives and significant value 
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and subsequent expenditure on Property, plant and equipment arising on account of capital improvement or other factors are accounted 
for as separate components. PP&E which is not ready for its intended use is classified as capital work-in-progress. 

PPE other than oil & gas assets held for use in the production or supply of goods or services, or for administrative purposes, are stated in 
the Consolidated balance sheet at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Freehold land is not depreciated. 

Depreciation. Depreciation of these PPE commences when the assets are ready for their intended use. 

Depreciation is provided on the cost of PPE (other than land, oil and gas assets and properties under construction) less their residual 
values, using the written down value method over the useful life of PPE as stated in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 or based on 
the technical assessment by the Company. The management believes that the useful lives as given below best represent the period over 
which management expects to use these assets. In case of PPE pertaining to blocks where the license period is less than the useful life 
of PPE, the company writes off the PPE in the financial year in which the license is expired or the block is surrendered, if no future economic 
benefits from the PPE are expected. Estimated useful lives of these assets are as under: 

Description Years 
Building 3 to 60 
Plant and equipment 3 to 40 
Furniture and Fixtures 3 to 10 
Vehicles 5 to 20 
Office Equipment 3 to 15 

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed on an annual basis and if necessary, changes in 
estimates are accounted for prospectively. The company has estimated the residual value of all items of Other PPE (excluding freehold 
land), as 2% of original acquisition cost. 

Depreciation on additions/deletions to PPE (other than of oil and gas assets) during the year is provided for on a pro-rata basis with 
reference to the date of additions/deletions except low value items not exceeding USD 100 which are fully depreciated at the time of 
addition. 

Depreciation on subsequent expenditure on PPE (other than of oil and gas assets) arising on account of capital improvement or other 
factors is provided for prospectively over the remaining useful life. 

Depreciation on refurbished/revamped PPE (other than of oil and gas assets) which are capitalized separately is provided for over the 
reassessed useful life. 

Depreciation on PPE (other than oil and gas assets) including support equipment and facilities used for exploratory/ development drilling 
is initially capitalised as part of drilling cost and expensed / depleted as per Note 16. Depreciation on equipment! assets deployed for 
survey activities is charged to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

An item of PPE is de-recognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the 
asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the net sales 
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

12. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

i. Intangible assets acquired separately 

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives not exceeding 
five years from the date of capitalisation . The estimated useful life is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and the effect of 
any changes in estimate being accounted for prospectively 
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Intangible assets are derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or 
losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset are determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the 
carrying amount of the asset and recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognised. 

ii. Intangible assets under development· Exploratory Wells in Progress 

All exploration and evaluation costs incurred in drilling and equipping exploratory and appraisal wells are initially capitalized as 
Intangible assets under development - Exploratory wells in progress till the time these are either transferred to oil and gas assets as 
per Note 14 on completion or expensed as and when determined to be dry or of no further use, as the case may be. 

Cost of drilling exploratory type stratigraphic test wells are initially capitalized as Intangible assets under development - Exploratory 
wells in progress till the time these are either transferred to oil and gas assets as per Note 14 or expensed when determined to be 
dry or the field / project is surrendered. 

Costs of exploratory wells are not carried over unless it could be reasonably demonstrated that there are indications of sufficient 
quantity of reserves and sufficient progress has been made in assessing the reserves and the economic and operating viability of the 
project. All such carried over costs are subject to review for impairment as per the policy of the Company. 

13. IMPAIRMENT OF TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS 

The Company reviews the carrying amount of its tangible (Oil and gas assets, Development wells in progress (DWIP), and Property, plant 
and equipment (including Capital Works in Progress) and intangible assets with definite useful lives of a 'Cash Generating Unit' (CGU) at 
the end of each reporting period to determine whether there is any indication that these assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any 
such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). 
When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the 
cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash 
flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of 
money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. 

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) 
is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

An assessment is made at the.end of each financial year to see if there are any indications that impairment losses recognized earlier may 
no longer exist or may have come down. The impairment loss is reversed, if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine 
the asset's recoverable amount since the previous impairment loss was recognized. If it is so, the carrying amount of the asset is increased 
to the lower of its recoverable amount and the carrying amount that have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss 
been recognized for the asset in prior years. After a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's 
revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life. Reversals of Impairment loss are 
recognized in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

Impairment testing during exploratory phase is carried out at field / project level when further exploration activities are not planned in near 
future or when sufficient data exists to indicate that although a development in the specific field/project is likely to proceed, the carrying 
amount of the exploration asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale. Impairment loss is reversed 
subsequently, to the extent that conditions for impairment are no longer present. 
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14. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION, DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTION COSTS 

i. Pre-acquisition cost 
Expenditure incurred before obtaining the right(s) to explore, develop and produce oil and gas are expensed off as and when incurred. 

ii. Acquisition cost 
Acquisition costs cover all costs incurred to purchase, lease or otherwise acquire a property or mineral right proved or unproved in 
case of acquiring participating interest in oil and gas assets and are accounted as follows: 

Exploration and Development stage 

Acquisition cost relating to projects under exploration or development are initially accounted as Intangible Assets under development 
or Capital work in progress - Oil and gas assets, respectively. Such costs are capitalized by transferring to oil and gas assets when a 
well in field JII project is ready to commence commercial production. In case of abandonment I relinquishment, such costs are written off. 

Production stage 
Acquisition costs of producing oil and gas assets are capitalized under oil and gas assets and amortized using the unit of production 
method over proved reserves of underlying assets 

Survey costs 
Cost of Survey and prospecting activities conducted in the search of oil and gas are expensed as exploration cost in the year in which 
these are incurred. 

Oil and gas asset under development - Development wells in progress 
All costs relating to development wells are initially capitalized as development wells in progress and transferred to oil and gas assets 
on completion. 

Production costs 
Production costs include pre-well head and post-well head expenses including depreciation and applicable operating costs of support 
equipment and facilities . 

15. IMPAIRMENT OF ACQUISITION COSTS RELATING TO PARTICIPATING RIGHTS 

For the purposes of impairment testing, acquisition cost is allocated to each of the Company's CGUs (or groups of CGUs) that is expected 
to benefit from the synergies of the combination. 

A CGU to which acquisition cost has been allocated is tested for impairment annually when there is an indication that the CGU may be 
impaired. If the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to 
reduce the carrying amount of any acquisition cost allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the CGU pro rata based on the 
carrying amount of each asset in the unit. An impairment loss recognized for acquisition cost is not reversed in subsequent periods. 

On disposal of the relevant CGU, the attributable carrying amount of acquisition cost is included in the determination of the profit or loss 
on disposal. 
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16. OIL AND GAS ASSETS 

Oil and gas assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depletion and impairment losses. These are created in respect of field JII 
project having proved developed oil and gas reserves, when the well in the field I project is ready to commence commercial production. 

Cost of temporary occupation of land, successful exploratory wells, all development wells (including service wells), allied facilities, 
depreciation on support equipment used for drilling and estimated future decommissioning costs are capitalised and classified as oil and 
gas assets. 

Oil and gas �a�s�s�~�t�s� which are not ready for its intended use are classified as capital work-in-progress. 

Depletion 

Oil and gas assets are depleted using the 'Unit of Production Method'. The rate of depletion is computed with reference to a 
field/projecUamortisation base by considering the related proved developed reserves and related capital costs incurred, including estimated 
future decommissioning costs net of salvage value (except acquisition cost). Acquisition cost of oil and gas assets is depleted by 
considering the proved reserves. These reserves are estimated annually by the Reserve Estimates Committee ('REC') formed by the 
ultimate parent company Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited ("ONGC"), which follows the International Reservoir Engineering 
Procedures. 

17. SIDE TRACKING 

In the case of an exploratory well, cost of side-tracking is treated in the same manner as the cost incurred on a new exploratory well. The 
cost of abandoned portion of side tracked exploratory wells is expensed as 'Exploration cost written off.' 

In the case of development wells, the entire cost of abandoned portion and side tracking is capitalized as part of cost of development wells. 

In the case of producing wells and service wells, if the side-tracking results in additional proved developed oil and gas reserves or increases 
the future economic benefits therefrom beyond previously assessed standard of performance, the cost incurred on side tracking is 
capitalised, whereas the cost of abandoned portion of the well is depleted in accordance with the accounting policy mentioned in Note 16. 
Otherwise, the cost of side tracking is expensed as 'Work over expenditure'. 

18. DECOMMISSIONING COSTS 

Decommissioning cost includes cost of restoration. Provision for decommissioning costs are recognized when the Company has a 
contractual, legal or constructive obligation to plug and abandon a well, dismantle and remove a facility or an item of Property, plant and 
equipment and to restore the site on which it is located. 

The amount recognized is the present value of the estimated future expenditure determined using existing technology at current prices 
and escalated using appropriate inflation rate till the expected date of decommissioning and discounted up to the reporting date using a 
appropriate risk free discount rate. 

These estimates are reviewed annually to take into account any material changes to the assumptions. 

An amount equivalent to the decommissioning provision is recognized along with the cost of the respective assets. The decommissioning 
cost in respect of dry exploratory well is expensed as exploratory well cost. 

Any change in the present value of the estimated decommissioning expenditure other than the periodic unwinding of discount is adjusted 
to the decommissioning provision and the carrying value of the corresponding asset. ,ln case reversal of provision exceeds the carrying 
amount of the related asset, the excess amount is recognized in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. The unwinding of discount 
on provision is charged in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss as finance cost. 
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However, actual decommissioning costs will ultimately depend upon future market prices for the necessary decommissioning works 
required that will reflect market conditions at the relevant time. Furthermore, the timing of decommissioning is likely to depend on when 
the fields cease to produce at economically viable rates. 

Provision for decommissioning cost in respect of assets under joint operations is considered as per participating interest of the Company. 

19. INVENTORIES 

Crude oil and condensate including inventories in pipelines JII tanks are valued at cost or net realisable value whichever is lower. Cost of 
finished goods is determined on absorption costing method. The value of inventories includes royalty (wherever applicable). 

Crude oil in semi-finished condition at Company's Group Gathering Stations (GGS) is valued at cost on absorption costing method or net 
realisable value whichever is lower. 

Crude oil in unfinished condition in flow lines up to GGS I platform is not valued as the same is not measurable. Natural Gas is not valued 
as it is not stored. 

Inventory of stores and spare parts is valued at weighted average cost or net realisable value, whichever is lower. Provisions are made 
for obsolete and non-moving inventories. 

Unserviceable and scrap items, when determined, are valued at estimated net realisable value. 

20. REVENUE RECOGNITION 

Revenues are recognized when the Company satisfies the performance obligation by transferring a promised product or service to a 
customer. A product is transferred when the customer obtains control of that product which is atthe point oftransfer of custody to customers 
where usually the title is passed, provided that the contract price is fixed or determinable and collectability of the receivable is reasonably 
assured. Each such sale generally represents a single performance obligation. 

Revenue from a service is recognised in the accounting period in which the service is rendered at contractually agreed rates. 

Revenue is measured at the transaction price of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods 
and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts and applicable taxes etc. Any retrospective revision in prices is 
estimated at the time of satisfaction of performance obligation. Any further true up is recognised in the year of such revision. 

Any payment received in respect of short lifted gas quantity for which an obligation exists to supply such gas in subsequent periods is 
recognised as Contract Liability in the year of receipt. The same is recognised as revenue in the year in which such gas is actually supplied 
or in the year in which the obligation to supply such gas ceases, whichever is earlier. Where the Company acts as an agent on behalf of 
a third party, the associated income is recognized on a net basis. 

Sale of crude oil and natural gas (net of levies) produced from Intangible assets under development - Exploratory Wells in Progress I Oil 
& Gas assets under development - Development Wells in Progress is deducted from expenditure on such wells and such surplus, if any, 
is recognised as revenue in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

The Company does not expect to have any contracts where the period between the transfer of the promised goods or services to the 
customer and payment by the customer exceeds one year. As a consequence, the Company does not adjust any of the transaction prices 
for the time value of money. 

Underlift - Overlift 

Revenues from the production of crude oil and natural gas properties, in which the Company has an interest with other producers, are 
recognized based on actual quantity lifted over the period. Any difference as of the reporting date between the entitlement quantity minus 
the quantities lifted in respect of crude oil, if positive (i.e. under lift quantity) the proportionate production expenditure is treated as prepaid 
expenses and, if negative (i.e. over lift quantity), a liability for the best estimate of the Company's proportionate share of production 
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expenses as per the Joint Operating Agreement (JOA) / Production Sharing Agreement (PSA) is created in respect of the quantity of crude 
oil to be foregone in future period towards settlement of the overlift quantity of crude oil with corresponding charge to the Consolidated 
statement of profit and loss. 

21. DIVIDEND AND INTEREST INCOME 

Dividend income from investments is recognised when the shareholder's right to receive payment is established. 

Interest income from financial assets is recognised, when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount 
of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective 
interest rate applicable on initial recognition . 

22. FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS 

The Cyprus companies' functional currency is United States Dollars (USD) and Russian companies' functional currency is Russian Ruble 
(RUR) which represents the currency of the economic environment in which it operates. 

Transactions in currencies other than the respective Company's functional currency are recognized at the rates of exchange prevailing at 
the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in currencies other than functional currency 
are translated using mean exchange rate prevailing on the last day of the reporting period. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms 
of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated. 

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise 
except for exchange differences on monetary item that forms part of a Company's net investment in a foreign operation are recognised 
initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss on repayment of the 
monetary items. 

Exchange difference arising in respect of long term foreign currency monetary items (including assets under finance leases) is recognised 
in the statement of profit and loss except for the exchange differences in relation to long term foreign currency monetary items recognized 
as at March 31, 2018, in so far as, these related to the acquisition of depreciable assets, are adjusted against the cost of such assets and 
depreciated over the balance life of asset and in other cases amortized over the balance period of the long term foreign currency monetary 
assets or liabilities. 

23. TRANSLATION TO PRESENTATION CURRENCY 

The Company has presented this Consolidated Reporting Package in United States Dollars (USD). The Company has applied the following 
principles for translating results and financial position of Company's foreign operations from functional currency to presentation currency 
('USD'): 

• Assets and liabilities (excluding equity share capital and other reserves) for each balance sheet presented has been translated at 
the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet; 

• Equity share capital including deemed capital contribution from holding company have been translated at exchange rates at the dates 
of transaction. Capital reserve has been translated at exchange rate at the dates of transaction. Other reserves have been translated 
using average exchange rates of the period to which it relates; 

• Income and expenses for each Consolidated statement of profit and loss presented have been translated at exchange rates at the 
dates of transaction except for certain items average rate for the period is used; 

• All resulting exchange differences have been recognised in other comprehensive income as 'Exchange differences in translating the 
financials statements of foreign operations' which will be subsequently reclassified to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss 
upon disposal of foreign operations. 

On the disposal of a foreign operation (i.e. a disposal of the Company's entire interest in a foreign operation, a disposal involving loss of 
control over a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation, or a partial disposal of an interest in a joint arrangement or an associate that 
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includes a foreign operation of which the retained interest becomes a financial asset), all of the exchange differences accumulated in equity 
in respect of that operation attributable to the owners of the Company are reclassified to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

In addition, in relation to a partial disposal of a subsidiary that includes a foreign operation that does not result in the Company losing 
control over the subsidiary, the proportionate share of accumulated exchange differences are re-attributed to non-controlling interests and 
are not recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. For all other partial disposals (i.e. partial disposals of associates or 
joint arrangements that do not result in the Company losing significant influence or joint control), the proportionate share of the accumulated 
exchange differences is reclassified to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

Goodwill and fair value adjustments to identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed through acquisition of a foreign operation are 
treated as assets and liabilities of foreign operation and translated at rate of exchange prevailing at the end of each reporting period. 
Exchange differences arising are recognised in other comprehensive income. 

24. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 

Employee benefits include provident fund, gratuity, compensated absences and post-retirement medical benefits. 

Defined contribution plans 

Employee benefit under defined contribution plans comprising of Contributory Provident Fund, Employee Pension Scheme 1995, Composite 
Social Security Scheme are recognized based on the amount of obligation of the Company to contribute to the plan through the ultimate 
parent company ONGC. The same are paid to a fund administered through a separate trust, which are expensed during the year. 

Defined benefit plans 

Defined retirement benefit plans comprising of gratuity, post-retirement medical benefits and post-retirement transfer benefits, are 
recognized based on the present value of defined benefit obligation which is computed using the projected unit credit method, with actuarial 
valuations being carried out at the end of each annual reporting period. These are accounted either as current employee cost or included 
in cost of assets as permitted. 

Net interest on the net defined liability is calculated by applying the discount rate at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit 
liability or asset and is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss except those included in cost of assets as permitted. 

Remeasurement, comprising actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the changes to the asset ceiling (if applicable) and the return on plan 
assets (excluding net interest as defined above), are recognised in other comprehensive income. 

The Company contributes all ascertained liabilities with respect to gratuity to the ONGC's Gratuity Fund Trust. Other defined benefit 
schemes are unfunded. 

The retirement benefit obligation recognised in Consolidated Reporting Package represents the actual deficit or surplus in the Company's 
defined benefit plans. Any surplus resulting from this calculation is limited to the present value of any economic benefits available in the 
form of reductions in future contributions to the plans. 

Short·term employee benefits 

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are 
recognised during the year when the employees render the service. These benefits include performance incentive and compensated 
absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders the related service. 

The cost of short-term compensated absences is accounted as under: 

• In case of accumulated compensated absences, when employees render the services that increase their entitlement of future 
compensated absences; and 

• In case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when the absences occur. 
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Long·term employee benefits 

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employee renders 
the related service are recognised as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at the balance sheet date less the 
fair value of the plan assets out of which the obligations are expected to be settled. 

25. VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT SCHEME 

Expenditure on voluntary retirement scheme (VRS) is charged to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss when incurred. 

26. INSURANCE CLAIMS 

The Company accounts for insurance claims as under: 

Insurance claims are accounted for on the basis of claims admitted/expected to be admitted to the extent that the amount recoverable can 
be measured reliably and it is virtually certain to expect ultimate collection. 
(a) In case of total loss of asset, by transferring either the carrying cost of the relevant asset or insurance value (subject to deductibles), 

whichever is lower under the head 'Claims Recoverable - Insurance' on intimation to insurer. In case insurance claim is less than 
carrying cost, the difference is charged to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

(b) In case of partial or other losses, expenditure incurred/payments made to put such assets back into use, to meet third party or other 
liabilities (less policy deductibles) if any, are accounted for as 'Claims Recoverable·lnsurance' . Insurance Policy deductibles are 
expensed in the year the corresponding expenditure is incurred. 

(c) As and when claims are finally received from the insurer, the difference, if any, between Claims Recoverable-Insurance and claims 
received is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

27. INCOME TAXES 

Income tax expense represents the sum of the current tax expense and deferred tax. 

Current tax 

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the Consolidated 
statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never 
taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted 
by the end of the reporting period. The Company uses estimates and judgements based on the relevant rulings in the areas of allocation 
of revenue, costs, allowances, and disallowances which is exercised while determining the current tax. 

Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Consolidated Reporting 
Package and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all 
taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is 
probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax 
assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) 
of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities 
are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill. Accordingly, the Company exercises its 
judgement to reassess the carrying amount of deferred tax asset as at the end of each reporting period. 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer 
probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. 

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or 
the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are presented separately in the Consolidated balance sheet except where there is a right of set-off within 
fiscal jurisdiction and an intention is there to settle such balance on a net basis. 

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the 
Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities. 

Current and deferred tax expense for the period 

Current and deferred tax expense is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss, except when they relate to items that are 
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other 
comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively. 

28. BORROWING COSTS 

Borrowing costs specifically identified to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets is capitalized as part of such assets till such 
time when all the activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use or sale are complete. A qualifying asset is one 
that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Consolidated 
statement of profit and loss. 

29. ABNORMAL RIG DAYS' COSTS 

Abnormal Rig days' costs are considered as un-allocable and charged to the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

30. PROVISIONS, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that 
the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the 
reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash 
flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time 
value of money is material). 

Contingent assets are disclosed along with an estimate of their financial effect, where practicable, in the Consolidated Reporting Package 
by way of notes when an inflow of economic benefits is probable. 

Contingent liabilities are disclosed along with an estimate of their financial effect, where practicable, in the Consolidated Reporting Package 
by way of notes, unless possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit is remote. 
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31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instruments. 

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition 
or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are 
added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised 
immediately in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 

32. FINANCIAL ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

The Company considers all highly liquid financial instruments, which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash that are subject 
to an insignificant risk of change in value and having original maturities of three months or less from the date of purchase, to be cash 
equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage. 

Financial assets at amortised cost 

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method if these financial assets are held within 
a business whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset 
give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business whose 
objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset 
give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortised cost or at fair value 
through other comprehensive income on initial recognition. 

Impairment of financial assets 

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Expected credit 
losses should be measured through a loss allowance. The Company recognises lifetime expected credit losses for trade receivables that 
do not constitute a financing transaction. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to 12 
month expected credit losses or at an amount equal to lifetime expected losses, if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition. 

Derecognition of financial assets 

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the 
financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. On derecognition of a financial asset 
in its entirety (except for equity instruments designated as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)) ,the difference 
between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in the Consolidated statement 
of profit and loss. 
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33. FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY INSTRUMENTS 

Classification as debt or equity instruments 

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the 
substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. 

Equity instruments 

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity 
instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of 
new ordinary equity shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of tax effects. 

Compound financial instruments 

The component parts of compound financial instruments issued by the Company are classified separately as financial liabilities and equity 
in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements. A conversion option that will be setUed by the exchange of a fixed 
amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments is an equity instrument. 

At the date of issue, the fair value of the liability component is estimated using the prevailing market interest rate for similar non-convertible 
instruments. This amount is recognised as a liability on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest method until extinguished upon 
conversion or at the instrument's maturity date. The conversion option classified as equity is determined by deducting the amount of the 
liability component from the fair value of the compound financial instrument as a whole. This is recognised and included in equity, net of 
income tax effects, and is not subsequenUy remeasured. In addition, the conversion option classified as equity will remain in equity until 
the conversion option is exercised, in which case, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred to other component of equity. When 
the conversion option remains unexercised at the maturity date of the convertible note, the balance recognised in equity will be transferred 
to retained earnings. No gain or loss is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss upon conversion or expiration of the 
conversion option. 

Transaction costs that relate to the issue of the convertible notes are allocated to the liability and equity components in proportion to the 
allocation of the gross proceeds. Transaction costs relating to the equity component are recognised directly in equity. Transaction costs 
relating to the liability component are included in the carrying amount of the liability component and are amortised over the lives of !he 
convertible notes using the effective interest method. 

Financial liabilities 

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

Interest free loans provided by ONGC are recognized at fair value on the date of disbursement and the difference on fair valuation is 
recognized as deemed capital contribution from holding company. The deemed capital contribution from holding company is presented in 
the statement of changes in equity. 

Liability component is accounted at amortized cost method using effective interest rate. If there is an early repayment of loan, the 
proportionate amount of deemed capital contribution from holding company recognized earlier is adjusted. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. 
The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised 
in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss. 
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34. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The Company enters into a variety of derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate and foreign exchange rate 
risks, including foreign exchange forward contracts and interest rate swaps. 

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contracts are entered into and are subsequently remeasured to 
their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the Consolidated statement of profit and loss 
immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in the 
Consolidated statement of profit and loss depends on the nature of the hedging relationship and the nature of the hedged item. 

Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. 

35. LEASES 

The Company assesses whether a contract contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration . To assess whether a contract 
conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether: 

1) The contract involves the use of an identified asset 
2) The Company has substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset through the period of the lease, and 
3) The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset. 

At the date of commencement of the lease, the Company recognizes a right-of-use asset (''ROU'') and a corresponding lease liability for 
all lease arrangements in which it is a lessee, except for leases with a term of twelve months or less (short-term leases) and low value 
leases. For these short-term and low value leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight­
line basis over the term of the lease. 

Certain lease arrangements include the options to extend or terminate the lease before the end of the lease term. ROU assets and lease 
liabilities include these options when it is reasonably certain that the option to extend the lease will be exercised toption to terminate the 
lease will not be exercised. 

The right-of-use assets are initially recognized at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease 
payments made at or prior to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs less any lease incentives. They are 
subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful 
life of the underlying asset, however, in case the ownership of such right-of-use asset transfers to the lessee at the end of the lease term, 
such assets are depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. Right-of-use assets are evaluated for recoverability whenever 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. For the purpose of impairment testing, 
the recoverable amount (I.e. the higher of the fair value less cost to sell and the value-in-use) is detenmined on an individual asset basis 
unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets. 

The lease liability is initially measured at amortized cost at the present value of the future lease payments. The lease payments are 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowing rate. Lease liabilities 
are remeasured with a corresponding adjustment to the related right of use asset if the Company changes its assessment if whether it will 
exercise an extension or a termination option . 

Lease liabilities and Right of Use assets have been separately presented in the balance sheet and respective lease payments have been 
classified as financing cashflows. 

The Company's lease asset class primarily consist of lease of land and lease of production facilities. Land under perpetual lease is 
recognized at upfront premium paid for the lease and the present value of the lease rent obligation. Such leasehold lands are presented 
as right- of-use assets and not depreciated. The corresponding liability is recognised as a lease liability. xtaA
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In the case of unincorporated joint operations, the operator recognizes the entire lease liability, as, by signing the contract, it has primary 
responsibility for the liability towards the third-party supplier. Therefore, if, based on the contractual provisions and any other relevant facts 
and circumstances, the Company has primary responsibility, it recognizes in the balance sheet: (i) the entire lease liability and (ii) the entire 
right-of-use asset, unless there is a sublease with the joint operators. On the other hand, if the lease contract is signed by all the partners 
of the venture, the Company recognises its share of the right-of-use asset and lease liability based on its working interest. If the group 
does not have primary responsibility for the lease liability, it does not recognise any right-of-use asset or lease liability related to the lease 
contract. 

36. EARNINGS PER SHARE 

Basic earnings per share are computed by dividing the net profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding 
during the period. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges 
to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to ·the dilutive potential equity shares by the weighted average number of 
equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have 
been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares. 

37. CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profiU(loss) for the year is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non­
cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated 
with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows are segregated into operating, investing and financing activities. 

38. SEGMENT REPORTING 

Operating segments are identified and reported taking into account the different risks and returns, the internal reporting systems and the 
basis on which operating results are regularly reviewed to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its 
performance. The Company operated in one segment. xtaA
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39. OIL AND GAS ASSETS 

Oil and Gas Assets-Cost 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Cost 
Opening balance 390,197 462,831 
Transfer from Development wells-in-progress xtaA - -
Transfer from Oil and gas facilities-in-progress 3,531 3,842 
Transfer from Exploratory wells-in-progress - -
Increase / (decrease) in estimated Abandonment costs (3,967) 280 
Exchange differences 39,843 (76,756) 
Closing balance 429,604 390,197 
Less: Depletion and impairment 
Depletion 

Opening balance (197,673) (231,855) 
Depletion for the period (8,862) (4,391) 
Exchange differences (21,604) 38,573 

Closing balance (228,139) (197,673) 
Impairment 

Opening balance - -
Impairment provided for the period - -
Write back of Impairment - -

Closing balance - -
Net Oil and Gas Assets 201,465 192,524 

40. OTHER PROPERTY PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Carrying amounts of: 
Freehold land 8 7 
Land under finance lease - -
Buildings 605 662 
Plant and equipment 710 146 
Furniture and fixtures 96 82 
Vehicles 3,306 628 
Office Equipment - -

TOTAL 4,725 1,525 
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Property Plant and Equipment·Gross Book Value 

Particulars Freehold Land under Plant and Furniture & 
Vehicles Buildings Office 

Total land finance lease equipment Fittings Equipment 
As at 31 March 2023 8 · 6,989 2,388 9,976 4,287 · 23,648 
Additions - - 33 224 658 - - 915 
Transfer from Exploration and evaluation assets - - - - - - -
Disposal - - (42) (212) (435) (2) - (691) 
Construction expenditure capitalized - - - - - - -

Revaluation recognize in OCI - - - - - - -

Exchange differences (1 ) - (1,156) (400) (1,657) (710) - (3,924) 
As at 31 March 2024 7 - 5,824 2,000 8,542 3,575 - 19,948 
Additions - - 790 41 3,079 - - 3,910 
Transfer from Exploration and evaluation assets - - - - - - -

Disposal - - (8) (54) (40) - (102) 
Construction expenditure capitalized - - - - - - -

Revaluation recognize in OCI - - - - - - -

Exchange differences 1 - 693 195 1,240 373 - 2,502 
As at 31 March 2025 8 - 7,299 2,182 12,821 3,948 - 26,258 

Property Plant and Equipment·Accumulated Depreciation 

Particulars Freehold land Land under Plant and Furniture & Vehicles Buildings Office Total finance lease equiJlment Fittings Equipment 
Accumulated depreciation and impairment 
As at 31 March 2023 . · (6,694) (2,333) (9,452) (3,287) - (21,766) 
Disposal - - 42 189 435 2 - 668 
Impairment - - - - - - - · 
Reversals of impairment - - - - - - - · 
Depreciation expense - - (151) (103) (397) (196) - (847) 
Exchange differences - - 1,125 329 1,500 568 - 3,522 

As at 31 March 2024 - - (5,678) (1,918) (7,914) (2,913) · (18,423) 
Disposal - - - 18 39 - - 57 
Impairment - - - - - - - · 
Reversals of impairment - - - - - - - · 
Depreciation expense - - (332) (49) (766) (115) - (1,262) 
Exchange differences - - (579) (137) (874) (315) - (1,905) 

As at 31 March 2025 . · (6,589) (2,086) (9,515) (3,343) · (21,533) 
Note: There has been no change m the estimate of residual value durmg the year. 

34 



IMPERIAL ENERGY LIMITED 
Consolidated Reporting Package for the year ended 31 March 2025 
(All amounts are in Thousand US Dollars (KUSD) unless otherwise stated) 

41. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

A. Carrying amount of Right-of-use assets 

Opening balance 356 576 
Additions (including the effect of change in estimates) 48 (42) 
Depreciation expense (183) (173) 
Effect of exchange differences 42 xtaA (5)_ 
Closing balance 263 356 

B. Lease liabilities 

Lease liability - Non - Currrent - 126 
Lease liability - Currrent 171 200 
Total Lease liabilities 171 326 

C. Movement in Lease liability 

Opening balance 326 628 
Additions 48 -

Finance cost 73 58 
Payment (238) (209) 
Effect of exchange differences (38) (151) 
Closing balance 171 326 

D. Amounts recognised in profit and loss 

Depreciation expense for right-of-use assets 183 173 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 73 58 
Expense relating to short-term leases 1,066 862 
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets - -
Variable lease payments - -
Total Amount recognised in profit and loss 1,322 1,093 

42. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 
(i) Oil and gas assets 

1) Development wells in progress 
Opening balance 1,458 1,747 
Movement during the period (579) (289) 
Closing balance (A) 879 1,458 

2) Oil and gas facilities in progress-Gross - -
Opening balance 6,097 9,448 
Addition during the period 341 2,267 
Adjustments during the period (Reclassification to Intangibles under development) - -
Less: Transfer to oil and gas assets (3,531) (3,842) 
Exchange differences 724 (1,776) 
TOTAL Oil and gas facilities in progress-Gross 3,631 6,097 
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Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 
Less: 
Accumulated impairment for Oil and gas facilities in progress 
Opening balance -xtaA -
Provided during the period - -
TOTAL accumulated impairment for Oil and gas facilities in progress . . 

Net Oil and gas facilities in progress (B) 3,631 6,097 

(ii) Others 
Plant and Machinery 
Opening balance 1,594 677 
Addition during the period 2,732 1,059 
Less: Transfer to Other PPE (3,913) -
Movement during the period 32 (142) 
Closing balance (C) 445 1,594 

Total net capital work in progress [A+B+C] 4,955 9,149 

Breakup of Period of Capital Work In Progress 

Amount in Capital Work In Progress for a period of 
Particulars Less than 1 

1·2 years 2·3 years 
More than 3 Total 

. year years 
CWIP (As at 31 March 2025) 3,105 40 . 1,810 4,955 
Projects in progress 3,105 40 - - 3,145 
Projects temporarily suspended - - - 1,810 1,810 
CWIP (As at 31 March 2024) 6,855 . . 2,294 9,149 
Projects in progress 6,855 - - 6,855 
Projects temporarily suspended - - - 2,294 2,294 

43. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (GOODWILL) 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Gross block value 
Opening balance 1,548,735 1.548,735 
Additions during the period - -

Exchange difference - -
TOTAL Gross block value (A) 1,548,735 1,548,735 
Amortization and impairment 
Opening balance (1,538,889) (1,538,889) 
Impairment - -
Deletions - -
Exchange difference - -
TOTAL Amortization and impairment (B) (1,538,889) (1,538,889) 
Net book value (A·B) 9,846 9,846 
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44. INTANGIBLE ASSETS UNDER DEVELOPMENT 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Exploratory wells in progress 
Opening balance xtaA - 4,918 
Addition during the period - -
Adjustments (Reclassification from Capital Work in Progress) - -
Less: Transfer to oil and gas assets - -
Less: Wells written off during the period - (4,105) 
Exchange difference - (813) 

Net exploratory wells in progress - -
Breakup of Period of Intangible Assets under Development 

Amount in Intangible assets under development for a period of 
Particulars Less than 1 More than 3 Total 

year 1-2 years 2-3 years years 
As at 31 March 2025 - - - · · 
Projects in progress · · · · · 
Projects temporarily suspended · · · - -
As at 31 March 2024 · · · · · 
Projects in progress · · · · · 
Projects temporarily suspended · · · - · 

45. OTHER NON·CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Unsecured considered good · · 
Receivable from NCI share in Sibinterneft - -
Less: · · 
Provision for unrecoverable losses - -
TOTAL · · 

46. INVENTORIES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Finished goods 10,892 11,131 
Stores and spares 10,031 8,506 
Less: 
Allowance for obsolete and non-moving inventories (1 ,792) (1,015) 
TOTAL 19,131 18,622 
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47 .. TRADE RECEIVABLES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Non-current trade receivables 
a) Unsecured Considered Good xtaA - -

b) Unsecured Considered Doubtful - -
Less: Impairment for doubtful trade receivables - -
TOTAL - -
Current trade receivables 
a) Unsecured Considered Good 9,286 6,027 
b) Unsecured Considered Doubtful 12,012 7,328 
Less: Impairment for doubtful trade receivables (12,012) (7,328) 
TOTAL 9,286 6,027 
Movement of impairment for doubtful receivables 
Balance at beginning of the period 7,328 7,273 
Addition in expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables calculated at 

lifetime expected credit loss allowance 3,726 449 
Write back of trade receivable at the expense of the allowance for doubtful debts - (358) 
Effect of exchange differences 958 (36) 
Balance at end of the period 12,012 7,328 

Agewise details of Debtors 

As at 31 March 2025 
Particulars Not due Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total 

Less than 6 months-
1-2 years 2-3 years 

More than 
6 months 1 year 3 years 

(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
considered good 6,451 2,084 210 533 - 8 9,286 

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - which 
have significant increase in credit risk - - - - - - -

(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
credit impaired - - - - - - -

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables -
considered good - - - - - - -

(v) Disputed Trade Receivables - which 
have significant increase in credit risk - - - - - - -
(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables - credit 
impaired - 4,400 - - 2,099 5,513* 12,012 

Total 6,451 6,484 210 533 2,099 5,521 21,298 

. . * relates to accounts receivables from Slblnterneft and accounts receivables from Stlmul-T . 
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As at 31 March 2024 
Particulars Not due Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total 

Less than 6 months-
1-2 years 2-3 years 

More than 
6 months 1 year 3 years 

(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
considered good 5,351 460 72 144 - - 6,027 

(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables - which 
have significant increase in credit risk xtaA - - - - - - -

(iii) Undisputed Trade Receivables -
credit impaired - - - - - - -

(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables -
considered good - - - - - - -

(v) Disputed Trade Receivables - which 
have significant increase in credit risk - - - - - - -

(vi) Disputed Trade Receivables - credit 
impaired 228 60 2,341 4,678 - 21" 7,328 

Total 5,579 520 2,413 4,822 · 21 13,355 

. . 
" relates to accounts receivables from Slblnterneft (refer to Note 72) . 

48. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Balance with banks 17,822 12,306 
Term deposits 657 1,084 
Cash on hand 1 1 
TOTAL 18,480 13,391 

49. LOANS AND ADVANCES-CURRENT 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Financial assets at amortized cost: - -

Secured considered good: - -
Loans to employees - -
Security deposit - -
Unsecured considered good: · . 
Loans to employees - -
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for value to be received - -

Loans and advances to related parties: - -
Loans and advances to key management personnel - -

Unsecured Credit Impaired - -
Loans to Third Party (refer to Note 72) 29,250 29,162 
Less: Provision for Doubtful debts (refer to Note 72) (29,250) (29,162) 
TOTAL · -
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49.1 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 
Advances to supplier 826 1,316 
Others xtaA - -
TOTAL 826 1,316 

50. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 
Authorized Capital 

349785014 Ordinary Shares of USD 1 Each 349,785 349,785 
192 210 Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of USD 1 each 192 192 
22776 3.97% Cumulative Preference Shares of USD 1 each 23 23 

350,000 350,000 
Issued Subscribed and Paid up 

294 487 565 Ordinary Shares of USD 1 Each 294,488 294,488 
192210 Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares of USD 1 each 192 192 
22 776 3.97% Cumulative Preference Shares of USD 1 each 23 23 

TOTAL 294,703 294,703 

50.1. Reconciliation of the equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period: 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

No. KUSD No. KUSD 

Ordinary Shares 

At the beginning of the period 294,487,565 294,488 294,487,565 294,488 
Issued durinR the period - additional shares - - - -
Outstanding at the end of the period 294,487,565 294,488 294,487,565 294,488 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

No. KUSD No. KUSD 

Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares 

At the beginning of the period 192,210 192 192,210 192 
Issued during the period - additional shares - - - -
Outstanding at the end of the period 192,210 192 192,210 192 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

No. KUSD No. KUSD 

3.97% Cumulative Preference Shares 

At the beginning of the period 22,776 23 22,776 23 
Issued during the period - - - -
Outstanding at the end of the period 22,776 23 22,776 23 
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50.2 Terms II rights attached to equity shares 

• Terms I rights attached to the ordinary shares: 

The Company has only one class of ordinary shares having a face value of USD 1 per share. Each holder of ordinary shares is entitled 
to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in USD. The dividend, if any, proposed by the Board of Directors is 
subject to the approval of the shareholders in the meeting. 

During the year ending 31 March 2025, the amount of per share dividend recognised as distributions to ordinary shareholders was nil 
(31 March 2024: Nil). 

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of ordinary shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the company, 
after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of ordinary shares held by the 
shareholders. 

• Terms I rights attached to the Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference shares: 

On 31 March 2010, the Company had issued 192210 Optionally Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (OCRPS) of USD 1 each 
fully paid at a premium of USD 9 999 per share. OCRPS provide preferential rights as to payment of dividend and capital in case of 
liquidation to the holders of such shares. OCRPS also provided right to its holders to require the company to (i) convert into equal number 
of equity shares at any time (subject to the limit of 20% of the total numbers of OCRPS issued by the company to the holder) and/or (ii) 
redeem the whole or part of the OCRPS held at any time following the expiry of 10 years of the date such OCRPS were issued at the 
nominal value and any premium at which such shares were issued. OCRPS also provide option to the company to proceed at any time 
with the redemption of not more than 80% of the OCRPS issued on pro-rata basis at a redemption premium of 1 % of the amounts paid 
up or credited as paid up on such shares (including any premium at which such shares were issued) for every completed three months 
from the date of issue of OCRPS. OCRPS also provide that the company shall not issue any additional ordinary shares unless the prior 
consent of the holders of OCRPS has been obtained and provided that the holders of OCRPS shall have pre-emptive rights in respect of 
such fresh issue, along with the pre-emptive rights of the holders of the ordinary shares. 

The Company with the consent of shareholders and holders of OCRPS has extended the term of OCRPS by a period of 5 years i.e. 
up to 31 March 2025 at same terms and conditions with removing the limit of conversion of up to 20% OCRPS into equity at any time. 

• Terms I rights attached to the 3.97% Cumulative Preference Shares: 

On 5 February 2013, the Company has issued 227763.97% Cumulative Preference Shares (CPS) of USD 1 each fully paid at a premium 
of USD 9 999 per share. CPS provides preferential rights on payment of dividend and capital in case of liquidation to the holders of such 
shares but after OCRPS holders. CPS provides option to the Company to proceed at any time with the redemption of the CPS. The CPS 
holders are entitled to receive notice of and to attend (either in person or by proxy) at any general meeting of the Company. The holders 
of CPS are entitled to vote at any general meeting of the Company, however, at a poll at any time, the voting rights of all CPS holders 
shall not exceed 1 % of all the issued ordinary shares existing at the time of the poll. 
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50.3 Shares held by holding / ultimate holding company and/or their subsidiaries / associates: 

Out of the ordinary shares, OCRPS and CPS issued by the Company, the shares held by its holding company, ultimate holding company 
and their subsidiaries / associates are as below: 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Number of Shares KUSD Number of Shares KUSD 
Ordinary shares: 
ONGC Videsh Limited, the holding company 294,487,565 294,488 294,487,565 294,488 
OCRPS: 
ONGC Videsh Limited, the holding company 192,210 192 192,210 192 
CPS: 
ONGC Nile Ganga BV, the group company 22,776 23 22,776 23 

Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash and shares bought back during the year of 
five years immediately preceding the reporting date: Nil 

Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company are as under:-

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Number of Shares KUSD Number of Shares KUSD 
Ordinary shares: 
ONGC Videsh Limited, the holding company 294,487,565 294,488 294,487,565 294,488 
OCRPS: 
ONGC Videsh Limited, the holding company 192,210 192 192,210 192 
CPS: 
ONGC Nile Ganga B.V., the group company 22,776 23 22,776 23 

As per the records of the Company, including its register of shareholders / members and other declarations received regarding beneficial 
interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial owne'rship of shares. 

51. OTHER EQUITY 

Particulars As at 31 Mar 2025 As at 31 Mar 2024 

Retained earnings 
Opening balance (2,245,791 ) (2,255,957) 
Add: Net (Ioss)/profit for the period (4,637) 10,166 
Disposal Non-controlling interests xtaA - -
Closing balance (2,250,428) (2,245,791 ) 
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Particulars As at 31 Mar 2025 As at 31 Mar 2024 
legal reserve · · 
General reserve · · 
Capital reserve · · 
Securities Premium Account 2,463,645 2,463,645 
Foreign Currency Translation Reserve (290,251) (311,400) 
Non·controlling interests share · · 
TOTAL (77,034) (93,546) 

The general reserve is used from time to time to transfer profits from retained earnings for appropriation purposes. As the general reserve is 
created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item of other comprehensive income, items included in the general 
reserve will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss. 

The amount that can be distributed by the Company as dividends to its equity shareholders is determined considering the requirements of the 
Companies Act, 2013. 

52. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (NET) 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 12,281 13,367 
TOTAL 12,281 13,367 

53. PROVISIONS - NON CURRENT 

Particulars As at 31 Mar 2025 As at 31 Mar 2024 

Due to others 
Other liabilities xtaA - -

Provision for decommissioning 
Opening balance 23,023 24,757 
Addition during the period 2 244 
Unwinding of discount 2,506 2,369 
Effect of remeasurement (3,874) 354 
Write back during the period (169) (488) 
Effect of exchange difference 2,957 (4,213) 
Closing balance 24,445 23,023 
TOTAL 24,445 23,023 

54. TRADE PAYABlES - CURRENT 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost 
Trade payables 
for Supplies II Works 5,336 4,043 
TOTAL 5,336 4,043 
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P . d . B k eno wise rea up as a t31 M h 2025 arc 
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Particulars Not due Less than 1 More than 3 Total 
year 1-2 years 2-3 years 

years 
(i)MSME -xtaA - - - - -
(ii) Others 3,772 1,394 - - 170 5,336 
(iii) Disputed dues (MSMEs) and - - - - - -

(iv) Disputed dues (Others) - - - - - -

Total 3,772 1,394 . . 170 5,336 

Period wise Breakup as at 31 March 2024 
Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment 

Particulars Not due Less than 1 More than 3 Total 
year 

1-2 years 2-3 years 
years 

(i) MSME - - - - - -

(ii) Others 3,458 346 90 - 149 4,043 
(iii) Disputed dues (MSMEs) and - - - - - -
(iv) Disputed dues (Others) - - - - - -
Total 3,458 346 90 . 149 4,Q43 

54.1 BORROWINGS 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Term Loans from banks - -

From Related parties 
-ONGC Videsh 248 -

-Others - -

TOTAL 248 . 

54.2 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Interest accrued on term Loans from banks - -

Interest accrued on loans from related parties 
-ONGC Videsh 2 -
-Others - -
TOTAL 2 . 

55. OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES AND CONTRACT LIABILITIES 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Other current liabilities 
Statutory Liabilities 6,252 7,394 
Current Tax Liability - 354 
Others 58 318 
TOTAL Other current liabilities 6,310 8,066 

Contract Liabilities 
Advance from Customers 301 122 
TOTAL Contract liabilities 301 122 
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56. PROVISIONS· CURRENT 

Particulars As at 31 Mar 2025 As at 31 Mar 2024 

Provision for short term employee benefits 
Opening balance 1,339 1,575 
Effect of Remeasurement 1,032 1,147 
Settlement (1,241) (1,141) 
Excess Provisions written back xtaA - (27) 
Effect of exchange difference 583 (215) 
Closing balance 1,713 1,339 

Environmental provisions 
Opening balance - -
Effect of Remeasurement - -
Settlement - -
Excess Provisions written back - -
Effect of exchange difference - -
Closing balance . . 
Other provisions 
Opening balance 1,313 1,997 
Effect of Remeasurement (73) 276 
Settlement (119) (615) 
Excess Provisions written back - -
Effect of exchange difference (581) (345) 
Closing balance 540 1,313 , 

Total Current provisions 
Opening balance 2,652 3,572 
Effect of Remeasurement 959 1,423 
Settlement (1,360) (1,756) 
Excess Provisions written back - (27) 
Effect of exchange difference 2 (560) 
TOTAL 2,253 2,652 

57. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
A. Revenue from contracts with customer 
Sale of products 
Crude oil 61,890 69,373 
Dry gas 3,359 4,149 
Liquefied petroleum gas 4,620 6,051 
Gas condensate - -

69,869 79,573 
Less: Value added tax (8,252) (8,882) 
Net sale of products (A) 61,617 70,691 
B. Other operating revenue 
Other contractual income 17,328 18,521 
Less: Value added tax (2,888) (3,087) 
Net other operating revenue (B) 14,440 15,434 
TOTAL (A+B) 76,057 86,125 
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58. OTHER INCOME 

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended 
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

a) Interest income 2,992 1,202 
Interest on : 
Term Deposits 2,992 1,202 
Others xtaA - -
Employee loan measured as per EIR - -
Income Tax Refund - -
Site Restoration Fund Deposit - -
Other Interest Income - -

b) Dividend income - -
Dividend Income from: 
Others - -

c) Other Non·Operating Income 4,164 1,622 
Excess Provision Written Back - 27 
Miscellaneous Receipts 4,164 1,595 
d) Other gains and losses - . 
Mark to market gains - · 
Gain on foreign exchange - · 

TOTAL 7,156 2,824 

59. CHANGES IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS STOCK·IN·TRADE AND WORK·IN PROGRESS 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Changes in inventories of finished goods Stock·in· Trade and work-in progress 239 (2,249) 
TOTAL 239 (2,249) 

60. PRODUCTION, TRANSPORTATION, SELLING AND DISTRIBUTION EXPENDITURE 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Royalty 29,828 36,666 
Excise Duty /Custom Duty · 739 
Service Tax · · 
Staff Expenditure · · 
Consumption of Stores and Spares 1,963 2,887 
Insurance 142 104 
Power and Fuel 1,371 1,811 
Leasehold rent 1,066 862 
Repairs and Maintenance 4,976 4,075 
Contractual payments including Hire charges etc. - · 
Other Production Expenditure 12,169 12,288 
Transportation and Freight of Products 2,220 2,155 
Business development and other miscellaneous expenses - · 
Other Expenditure 3,643 3.132 
TOTAL 57,378 65,319 
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61 . EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSES 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Salaries Bonus and other allowances 11 ,265 10,887 
a) Salaries wages ex-gratis etc. 10,233 9,740 
b) Provision for unused vacation 1,032 1,147 
Staff Welfare Expenses xtaA - -
TOTAL 11 ,265 10,887 

62. EXPLORATION COSTS WRITTEN OFF 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
A. Survey costs - 191 
B. Exploration well costs - 4,105 
TOTAL - 4,296 

63. DEPRECIATION, DEPLETION, AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Depletion 8,862 4,391 
Depreciation 1,445 1,020 
Less: Capitalized - -

TOTAL 10,307 5,411 
Impairment Loss 
Provided during the period - -
Amortization of intangible assets - -

TOTAL 10,307 5,411 

64. FINANCE COST 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
a) Interest costs: 75 58 

Interest on loans 2 -
Interest on bank overdrafts and loans (other than those from related parties) - -
Interest on obligations under finance leases - -
Interest on debentures - -
Interest expense on lease liabilities 73 58 
Less: amounts included in the cost of qualifying assets - -

b) Amortization of financial guarantee fees - -

c) Other borrowing costs: 2,506 2,369 
Foreign exchange fluctuations related to borrowing cost - -

Unwinding of finance lease obligation - -

Unwinding of decommissioning liability 2,506 2,369 
Unwinding of financial liability - -
Unwinding of interest of employee loans - -

Others - -
TOTAL 2,581 2,427 
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65. ALLOWANCES AND WRITE OFFS 

Particulars For the year ended For the year ended 
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

Allowances 
For doubtful debts xtaA 3,726 91 
For non-moving inventories 384 346 
For minimum work programme - -

For others - -
Contingent provision - -

Write ofts 
Disposal II Condemnation of fixed assets - -
Less: Provision written back - -
The write-off of fixed assets in connection with the excessively charged liability 
for abandonment - -

Allowance written back - -
Inventory - -

Bad debts - -
Other write offs - -

TOTAL 4,110 437 

66. OTHER EXPENSES 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Loss on foreign exchange 559 41 
Penalties, Contractual fines - 145 
TOTAL 559 186 

67. TAX EXPENSES 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Current tax 890 1,298 
Deferred tax 521 2,447 
Earlier period - -

TOTAL 1,411 3,745 

68. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

Particulars 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Remeasurement of the defined benefit liabilities I (asset) (net of tax) - -
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations 21,149 (49,283) 
TOTAL 21,149 (49,283) 
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69. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

Name of related parties and description of relationship: 

A Ultimate holding company 
1 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.* 

B Holding company 
1 ONGC Videsh Ltd. 

C Key management personnel 
1 Board Members of Parent Company ONGC Videsh Limited 

1. Mr. Rajarshi Gupta Managing Director 
2. Mr. xtaA0 N Gyani Director (Operations) 
3. Mr. Sanjeev Tokhi Director (Exploration) 
4. Mr. Anupam Agarwal Director (Finance) 

2 Board Members of the Company 
1. Deepali Mestry, Director 
2. Anna Nikolaidou, Director 

Transactions and outstanding balances 

Name of related party Nature of transaction 
For the year ended For the year ended 

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 
Transactions with Holding Company 
A. Loan Received 

a) ONGC Videsh Limited 
Loan received as per loan 

248 -
agreement 

b) ONGC Videsh Limited Interests accrued 2 -

Name of related party Nature of transaction As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 
Outstanding balances with holding company 
A Amount receivable / (payable): 

a) ONGC Videsh Limited 
O/S amount for loan & (250) 
interest payable 

-

*Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Limited (ONGe) is the largest Indian state-owned oil and gas corporation. The company was incorporated 
by the Indian government on August 14, 1956.68.94% of the company's shares are controlled by the Indian government. 

Imperial Energy Limited is a part of ONGC group of companies, and apart from the above transactions, no transactions have been entered 
with any of the related parties of ONGC. 

70. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS 

a. Contingent Liabilities: Claims of contractors in arbitration/court/others: USD 13,880 thousand (31 March 2024: USD 12,862 thousand). 
The claims are at various stages of litigation and, in the opinion of the Company, they are not tenable. 

b. Commitments: The estimated value of Minimum Work Commitment of Drilling in 3 Blocks is USD 18,154 thousand (31 March 2024: 
USD 13,737 thousand), and value of capital commitments pending to be executed is USD 2,527 thousand (31 March 2024: Nil). 
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71. Tax risk: At the reporting date no contingent liabilities arising from different interpretations of the tax laws and other regulations have 
been identified (31 March 2024: Nil). With respect to these contingent liabilities there is also an uncertainty regarding the time of their 
crystallization, because it is dependent on the occurrence/non-occurrence of one or more uncertainties beyond the Company's control. 

72. Exceptional Items - Disposal of subsidiaries 

a. The Group had a 55.9% share in the registered capital of the subsidiary LLC Sibinterneft ("SIS"). SIS has not been conducting business 
for a long time. It has no prospects for development, no own sources of funding, and a negative net worth. The management sees no 
prospects for further improvement of the situation in this subsidiary. As per the Russian Federal Law "On limited liability companies" (cl. 
1, art. 26) a participant of the company may withdraw from the company by alienating a share to the company, regardless of consent of 
its other participants or the company, if this is stipulated by the company's charter. Accordingly, the Group through the Board of the 
holding company of SIS (Imperial Energy Tomsk Limited) had decided to withdraw the membership from SIS and surrendered its share 
by making application to tax authority of Russia on 26 September 2023, which was accepted by tax authority on 03 October 2023. Hence, 
SIS is not a member of the Group starting 26 September 2023. 

b. The transaction of withdraw from SIS resulted in loss of control over the subsidiary and accounted for as stated in the Note 4. Assets and 
liabilities of SIS and any non-controlling interests in respect of minority shares have been derecognized at their carrying value from 
consolidated reporting package of the Group. Consequently, loans given to SIS by the Group companies, interest accrued thereon and 
other receivables from SIS were recognized as receivables from third parties in the consolidated reporting package of the Group and had 
not been eliminated on consolidation. In addition, such loans and accounts receivables have been credit impaired. Amounts previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to the subsidiary have been reclassified in the statement of profit and loss. The 
cumulative effect of disposal of subsidiary is presented in the table below: 

Disposal of Subsidiary 
Cash and cash equivalents (8) 
Trade receivables from LLC Sibinterneft (at Nord Imperial LLC) 21 
Loans receivable from LLC Sibinterneft (at Nord Imperial LLC) 532 
Loans receivable from LLC Sibinterneft (at Siancus Holdings Limited) 28,630 
Total net assets recognized at disposal 29,175 
Less: Credit Impaired - Provision for loans and interests (Note 49) (29,162) 
Less: Credit Impaired - Provision for trade receivable (Note 47) (21) 
Net loss from disposal (8) 
Gain recognized in OCI reclassified to profit and loss (net of tax) 11,684 
Total profit on disposal of subsidiary 11,676 

c. Status of liquidation of LLC Sibinterneft: 

Pursuant to the decision of the Commercial Court of the Tomsk Region on 11 .11.2024, SIS has been declared insolvent (bankrupt), and 
receivership - the last stage of bankruptcy proceedings - has been initiated against the company for a period up to 11.05.2025. The court 
has appointed the same person, (previously, interim administrator of SIS) as the liquidator of LLC Sibinterneft. 
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73. SEGMENT REPORTING 

The Group has identified and reported operating segments taking into account the different risks and returns, the internal reporting 
systems and the basis on which operating results are regularly reviewed to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment 
and assess its performance. The Group has identified following geographical segments as reportable segments: Russia xtaA& CIS. 

Segment revenue and results: 
The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results from continuing operations by reportable segment. 

Particulars Segment revenue Segment profit/(Ioss) before tax 

As at As at As at As at 
31 March 2025 31 March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024 

Russia & CIS 13,911 
76,057 86,125 (3,226) 

Total 76,057 86,125 (3,226) 
13,911 

Unallocated corporate expense -
- - -

Finance costs -
- - -

InterestlDividend income -
- - -

Profit before tax NA NA (3,226) 
13,911 

Segment revenue reported above represents revenue generated through external customers. There was no inter-segment sale in the 
current year (year ended March 31, 2024: Nil). 

Segment assets and liabilities: 

Particulars As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024 

Segment assets 

Russia & CIS 269,016 252,756 

Total segment assets 269,016 252,756 

Unallocated - -

Total assets 269,016 252,756 

Segment liabilities 
Russia & CIS (51,347) (51,599) 

Total segment liabilities (51,347) (51,599) 

Unallocated - -

Total liabilities (51,347) (51,599) 
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For the purpose of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments: 

• All assets are allocated to reportable operating segments other than investments in associates, investments in joint ventures, other 
investments, loans and current and deferred xtaAassets. . 

• All liabilities are allocated to reportable segment other than borrowing, current and deferred tax liabilities. 

• Segment revenue, results, assets and liabilities include the respective amounts identifiable to each of the segments and amount 
allocated on reasonable basis. Unallocated includes common expenditure incurred for all the segments and expenses incurred at 
the corporate level. Finance cost includes unwinding of decommissioning liabilities not allocated to segment. 

Other Segment Information: 

Particulars Depreciation, depletion and Other non-cash items -
amortization including Provisions, write off 

exploration costs written off 

As at 31 As at 31 As at 31 As at 31 
March 2025 March 2024 March 2025 March 2024 

Russia & CIS 10,307 9,707 4,110 437 

Unallocated - - - -

Total 10,307 9.707 4,110 437 

!\ 
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(Rahul M. Puranik) 

Chief Financial Officer 

Impairment 1055 Net additions to non- current 

As at31 As at 31 
March 2024 March 2023 

- -

- -

�f�J�~�~� 
(DeepaJi Mestry) 

Director 

assets 

As at31 As at 31 
March 2025 March 2024 

7,854 (46,670) 

-
7,854 (46,670) 
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